
456th FIS Newsletter #3 November 11, 2002  
Hi Fellow 456th Alumni & Friends, 
We're communicating to you this time via e-mail to save money on postage.  People without e-
mail will receive a hard copy.  Our mailing list is over 240 but if you don't want to be on it, please 
let me know. Also, if you don't want your address shared with other 456ers, please let me know. 
  
Dates set for 2003 Reunion 
Based on your survey preferences, we have scheduled the reunion for May 30-31 & June 1, 
2003.  This is the weekend after Memorial Day and should be good for air and motel rates.  More 
on this in another Newsletter.  However, if you like being an "early bird"  go to 
http://www.elite.net/castle-air/places.htm#motel and click on "Local Attractions". 
  
The Reunion will be held at Merced/Atwater, CA.   
There will be a reception Friday night May 30, 2003.  A dedication of our F-106 at Castle Air 
Museum and a Reunion Dinner on Saturday May 31, 2003. And a voluntary breakfast on Sunday 
June 1, 2003.  We are considering the Country Club or the Branding Iron for dinner.   
  
In January 2003, Newsletter #4 we'll give you an update on the F-106 restoration and more 
details on the reunion.  In March or April, Newsletter #5 will provide another update and request 
your dinner deposit.  We realize that most of us are now living on a fixed income and we will do 
everything we can to minimize costs. 
  
Here's the Reunion Survey summary we promised to send you.   
Of 200 surveys mailed out in August, 68 Alumni responded within 30 days. The + sign after your 
first name indicates I received your survey.  The "Y" in front of your first name indicates you plan 
to attend the reunion. The "N" means you won't attend and the "M" means maybe you will attend. 
  
See the complete roster below and if there's no symbol in front of your name... please send me 
your survey as soon as possible.  If you need another survey, reply to this e-mail or call 
me at 972-355-2116.  We need to know if you plan to attend the reunion by the end of 2002 
- the sooner, the better so we can make final arrangements!  
  
  
So far we have the following headcount for the reunion: 
70 said Yes (includes alumni, spouses/guests)(we expect about 40 more) 
31 said Maybe (includes alumni, spouses/guests) 
12 said NO, they could not attend 
34 people volunteered to help conduct the event 
  
People interested in memorabilia: 
34 want T-shirts 
33 want ball caps 
24 want mugs 
22 want lapel pins 
13 want lithograph F-106 pictures 
14 want wooden F-106 models 
14 want posters 
We will check into getting these items made and show them on the 456th web site 
http://www.456fis.org  Our plan is to have sufficient quantities made so that they may be sold in 
the CAM gift shop and part of the profits will fund the F-106 display. 
  
Speaking of the F-106 display, the aircraft is disassembled and crated in Tucson, AZ.  It will be 
transported to Castle by the 22nd of November by our pals at the Fresno Air Guard.  The FANG 
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folks have also agreed to paint the aircraft following restoration at CAM.  Bob Oberst (456th 
Radio Shop) took pictures of 58-0793 - see them on Erv Smalley's web site at 
http://www.convairf-106deltadart.com/580793TucsonPage.html 
See the lineage of this aircraft at 
http://www.convairf-106deltadart.com/580793page.html 
  
We have contacted Gary Konwinski of Littleton, CO who will be making our Luther lapel pins - 
they are really nice!.  Check out Gary's web site at  
www.qualitylapelpins.com 
  
Thanks to all of you who responded to the survey so quickly -  those who haven't, please do so 
now! 
  
Sincerely 
Pat Perry, Bruce Gookin, Arnie Arnold and Bob Justus 
The 456th FIS Reunion Committee 
  
Related web sites for your surfing enjoyment: 
456th FIS web site by Bob Justus 
http://www.456fis.org/ 
  
Pat's World F-106 Delta Dart 
http://www.f-106deltadart.com/index1.htm 
  
Erv Smalley's Convair F-106 Delta Dart 
http://convairf106deltadart.homestead.com/index.html 
  
Castle Air Museum 
http://www.elite.net/castle-air/ 
  
456th FIS 2001 Reunion Pictures 
http://community.webshots.com/user/popperry 
  
Chris Slack's AMARC Experience 
http://www.amarcexperience.com/Default.asp 
  
Fresno Air National Guard 
http://www.fresno.ang.af.mil/ 
  
******************************************************** 
  
Attend Y-N-M First Name Last Name E-mail Address City St 
YES - I will attend the 2003 Reunion 
Y Jim + Arnold arnie@dpc.net Morton IL 
Y Richard +Boutelle SPIKR46@sbcglobal.net Auburn CA 
Y Don + Carr  Glendora CA 
Y Thomas + Chittenden tdc1@cableone.net Prescott Valley AZ 
Y James + Cox jwcblc2@yahoo.com Oakdale CA 
Y Gunar + Damberg gdamberg@msn.com Vancouver WA 
Y Virgil + Deshong  Tampa FL 
Y Larry + Dickey larryd@flywithme.net Goodland KS 
Y Ted + Feasel tfeasel@hotmail.com Fresno CA 
Y Thomas + Ford tf92677@yahoo.com Laguna Niguel CA 
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Y Bruce + Gookin profun41@aol.com Victorville CA 
Y Charles + Hausenfleck charhaus@earthlink.net Albuquerque NM 
Y Jack + Hudspeth jack7474sr@aol.com Auburn WA 
Y Vince + Hughes jackshaftjones@cox.net Oceanside CA 
Y Robert + Justus bpjustus2@earthlink.com Columbus OH 
Y Steve + Keesey stom@wvnet.edu  Summersville WV 
Y Keith + Kell  El Cajon CA 
Y Paul Ketchum paulk42@pacbell.net Clovis, CA  
Y Gerald + Landry landryg@its.caltech.edu Pasadena CA 
Y John + Marcotte JohnMarcotte@aol.com Merced CA 
Y John + McEachern jmceach23@aol.com Reno NV 
Y Gerald + McGill  Exeter CA 
Y Robert + Metzger RLMJAM64@aol.com Rio Linda CA 
Y Art + Mimler  Cathey's Valley CA 
Y Alan + Nakao anakao@peoplepc.com Marietta GA 
Y Robert + Oberst OberstR@webtv.net Stevens Point WI 
Y Patrick + Perry popperry@hotmail.com Flower Mound TX 
Y Lou Pizzarello lpizzarello@trueposition.com Reston, VA 
Y Chris + Pulos cdpulos@aol.com Port Hueneme CA 
Y Dean + Rager meandean47@hotmail.com Modesto CA 
Y Robert + Smith vsmith@kcoe.com Derby KS 
Y Jack + Stalo jsstalo@dav.net Cottonwood AZ 
Y Thomas + Steele pksteele@excite.com Weatherford TX 
Y Ed Slater  gpman43@yahoo.com Fresno, CA 
Y Harry + Thompson SCDHIA@aol.com Atwater CA 
Y Michael + Trefethen  Las Vegas NV 
Y Mike + Woloszyn  Chowchilla CA 
  
MAYBE - I may attend the 2003 Reunion 
M Marvin + Bessinger marvusafcsret@access4less.net Warner Robins GA 
M Milton + Bonham KY0E@msn.com Denver CO 
M Karl + Bossi karloone@comcast.net Venice FL 
M Lavern + Bruhn lsbruhn@kdsi.net Columbus NE 
M Donald + Deroche  Gramercy LA 
M Robert + Fie ROBERTFIE35@msn.com Apple Valley CA 
M David + Golas golasja@ecr.net Mount Vernon OH 
M Robert + Hamblin rubnj@comcast.net Englewood FL 
M Jeff + Hayes jeff.hayes2@verizon.net Camarillo CA 
M Bill + Martin  San Antonio TX 
M Ed + Olivas edolivas@att.net San Diego CA 
M Ralph + Rainwater mlrainwa@aol.com Newnan GA 
M Russ + Rhodes RHODESRLR@aol.com Jacksonville Beach FL 
M Erville + Smalley e_s_smalley@sprynet.com Colorado Springs CO 
M Phillip + Springer philgraces@yahoo.com Onaga KS 
M Fran + Whitney  Atwater CA 
M Charlie + Wright cmsgtcwright@hotmail.com Meridian ID 
  
NO - I will not attend the 2003 Reunion (hope you reconsider!) 
N Ken + Bell thudlead@aol.com Monument CO 
N Gloria + Chrisman gchrisma@knox.net Mount Vernon OH 
N Elvis + Crooks  Scottsdale AZ 
N Pat + Gillespie Gillpops100@aol.com Tucson AZ 
N George + Gusty Jr. ggusty@citlink.net Middletown NY 
N Tom + Kline farm2095@nwonline.net Gibsonburg OH 
N Bob + Leverette retbob1995@aol.com Albuquerque NM 
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N Ed + Lund LUND913@aol.com Fullerton CA 
N Terry + Pashea tpashea@aol.com Florissant MO 
N James + Poier poier@seanet.com Snohomish WA 
N Dan + Schuyler  Austin TX 
N Lowell + Swift lswift@charter.net Milton-Freewater OR 
  
Haven't received a survey from the following people: 
 David Adams dadams9@austin.rr.com Austin TX 
 Don Anderson Dander4682@aol.com Naples FL 
 Doug Barbier dcbrb@dellepro.com G. P. Woods MI 
 Miguel Barbour  Riviera TX 
 Ervin Barnes  Sacramento CA 
 Louis Barnett  Bethany OK 
 Dale Barton mariondale@cableone.net Boise ID 
 Albert Battenberg  Merced CA 
 David * Bell    
 Ray Bentley  Modesto CA 
 Allen Bochat  Elgin IL 
 Edward Borden  Oxnard CA 
 Jim Brazeel brazeel@ipa.net Warren AK 
 Al Brown Bad address - aharvey@cell2000.net Atwater CA 
 Robert Buckey buckeyrobert@email.msn.com New Port Richey FL 
 Gerard Burns jerry.e.burns@lmco.com Burleson TX 
 James Caloway jimcaloway@aol.com Brighton CO 
 Gary Campbell campbells@proaxis.com Corvallis OR 
 David Carr  San Francisco CA 
 Charles Centala abcentala@airbase.claircom.com Kirkland WA 
 Dale Chance  Bedford TX 
 Pat Clark pc01@pacbell.net Visalia CA 
 Ronald Coate  Petaluma CA 
 Robert Colgan Rcolgan25@Earthlink.net Prescott AZ 
 Dennis Collette WRONG PERSON  Newton NJ 
 Glen Connally  Lynn Haven FL 
 John Councilman  Gunnison CO 
 Orin Crosby  Midpines CA 
 William + Curnutte DECEASED Bad address - 76164.1674@compuserve.com Portsmouth VA 
 John * Dawson  Fresno CA 
 Everett Dencklau Denck@aol.com Tacoma WA 
 Howard Divers  Sacramento CA 
 William Donnelly  Denver CO 
 Harry * Doolittle DECEASED Clovis CA 
 Glen Dunaway  Austin TX 
 Tom Dwelle dwelle@neworld.net Auburn CA 
 Bill Emery billemery5@aol.com   
 Harold Etter  Alamogordo NM 
 Robert Faber  Kenwood CA 
 Ron Feagan  Atwater CA 
 Rich Fedor RTFedor@hotmail.com Southing CT 
 Doug Fincannon  Vacaville CA 
 Duane * Glass    
 A. Glen Gonzales imagul4@hotmail.com Taylorsville UT 
 Jack Gotcher JGotcer7@aol.com Merced CA 
 Richard Goudie DPGoudie@aol.com Colorado Springs CO 
 Russ Greenberg redbaron@sunset.net Red Bluff CA 
 George Gricewich georgemuffin@juno.com Fresno, CA 
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 Ron Guerra  Henderson NV 
 Steve Gulko StevenGulko@mybluelight.com Gustine CA 
 Harlee Gurganious Bad address - fishntbird@aol.com Kure Beach NC 
 Dave * Hamilton Bad Address BUDL61A@Prodigy.com Belton MO 
 Ralph Hanna Rhanna@erols.com Williamsburg VA 
 B. A. Hansen BjerHans2@aol.com Winton CA 
 Tom Harrison  Livingston TX 
 Stan Harvill Stanharv@aol.com Hermosa Beach CA 
 Bennie Heathman Bad address - nimrodben@juno.com Cedar Creek TX 
 Thomas Holland tkholland@netzero.net Merced CA 
 Bill Hoover HoovsF8@aol.com Williamsburg VA 
 Patrick Hruzek phcmsgt@earthlink.net Niceville FL 
 Larry Hudec ldhudec@yahoo.com Tracy CA 
 Sam * Humphrey    
 Gene Ihli  Caldwell ID 
 Marty Isham Grmtn@aol.com   
 Richard Jageman diandku@aol.com Goodyear AZ 
 Howard Johnson scrappy@adelphia.net Palm Beach FL 
 Ray Jones  Destin FL 
 Ken Kajiwara kskaji@peoplepc.com Los Angeles CA 
 John Kaser  Truckee CA 
 Harry Keefe  Sicklerville NJ 
 Carroll Killen  St Petersburg FL 
 Jim Kimmel jimkimmel@qwest.net Bernalillo NM 
 Barney Kitchings RETURNED  Munds Park AZ 
 Ron Kollas thud@ecr.net Fredericktown OH 
 Jacob + Kratt REMOVE  Spokane WA 
 Chuck Kuhlman  Satellite Beach FL 
 William Lacey jlacey2316@aol.com Atwater CA 
 Mrs Lee (Flo) Lambert  Colorado Springs CO 
 George Lawson lawson69@msn.com Augusta KS 
 Larry * Laywell  San Diego CA 
 Ted Ledane Dblcab007@cs.com  FL 
 Robert Lee bad address - relee@sprintmail.com Austin TX 
 Kenneth Lien kentosh@earthlink.net Spokane WA 
 Humberto Linares  Las Vegas NV 
 Charles Linville  Phoenix AZ 
 Roy Luallin randc@softcom.net Stockton CA 
 James Macefield Bad address - P472f4@msn.com Sun City CA 
 Silvano Malalan sillis2@attbi.com Salem OR 
 Benny Marshall  Inglewood CA 
 Arthur Massie  Altavista VA 
 James Mathews  Colorado Springs CO 
 Pete Maxwell petemax@optonline.net Brentwood NY 
 Ronald McCarthy  Limington ME 
 Patrick McGee mcgeep@kornet.net   
 Gordon McKenzie  Paradise CA 
 Joseph Mentecki jamen@erols.com Highland Springs VA 
 William Miller  Port Angeles WA 
 Jim Mims jmims@abilene.com Abilene TX 
 James Mizner  Sandy OR 
 Robert + Morrison REMOVE  Limon CO 
 Tim * Mottshaw    
 Max * Mullen  Marble Falls TX 
 Anthony Muoio  Escondido CA 
 Leland Nellist lnellist@portup.com Gwinn MI 
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 Minor Nelson  Colorado Springs CO 
 William Nerpel  West Richland WA 
 Hector O'Campo  San Bernadino CA 
 Wilbur O'Neal  Atwater CA 
 Dale Ouimette Bad address - d.ouimette@home.com Goleta CA 
 Val Paniccia vpaniccia@socal.rr.com Chatsworth CA 
 Donald * Parker  Victorville CA 
 Mrs. Jackie Paterson  Panama City FL 
 Kenneth Pearce  Colorado Springs CO 
 Jan Pederson Jr. DECEASED a_different_one@email.msn.com Fresno CA 
 John Perkins  Bellevue WA 
 Paul Phillips  Vallejo CA 
 William Pierce psandybill@cs.com Louisville KY 
 Robert Plowden  Pawley's Island SC 
 Mrs James Price  Colorado Springs CO 
 Greg * Proctor  Deerfield Beach FL 
 Joe Pruzzo  Morgan Hill CA 
 Robert Rains rrains4647@aol.com Atwater CA 
 Iris Rayford  Alexandria LA 
 Jack + Reding DECEASED Bad address - jarsr@msn.com Fairfield CA 
 Donald Richey  Brookings OR 
 Samuel Rios  Camarillo CA 
 Albert Roberts robbiedee@worldnet.att.com Tallahassee FL 
 Jerry Robinette  Austin TX 
 John + Rodgers REMOVE  Atwater CA 
 John Rogers BBRV5@dancris.com Tempe AZ 
 Jerry Rokes rokesatw@earthlink.net Atwater CA 
 Sandy Sandlin RETURNED BAD ADDRESS drsand@flash.net Sandia Park NM 
 Clifford Savage dragnldy@powernet.net Reno NV 
 Larry Savage lsavage@clnk.com Cameron OK 
 Harry Savoy hjsavoy@bellsouth.net Gulfport MS 
 Lowell Scales  Columbus MS 
 James + Scherer DECEASED  Fremont IN 
 William Schwoeble WSCHWOEBLE@aol.com Austin TX 
 Charles Seevers bad address w6qwn@yahoo.com   
 Nicholas Shearin  Hawthorne CA 
 Jack Sherrill Bad address - gjs@ipa.net Hot Springs AR 
 Donald Shetler  Ramona CA 
 Chris Slack codacom@hotmail.com  
 James Spicer jmspicer@pacbell.net Santa Rosa CA 
 Gary * Staples GARYGSTAP@aol.com   
 Richard Stultz DiszDisz@aol.com Fair Oaks CA 
 David Surles  Oxnard CA 
 Marty Tanzer met626@aol.com Syosset NY 
 Denver Tate  Porterville CA 
 Ron Thomas admin@abspresort.com Modesto CA 
 Roger Tonnesen  Los Altos CA 
 Charles Torpey Aurora, CO  
 David + Trexler WRONG PERSON  Boulder CO 
 William Tuley sunfaris@webtv.net Lees Summit MO 
 Turk Turley turk@sierratel.com Mariposa CA 
 Roy Tweedie  Farifield CA 
 Dale Ullrich RETURNED  Annapolis MD 
 Peter Velsko velskope@xyz.net Homer AK 
 Jake Villegas  Bakersfield CA 
 Jimmy Walls RETURNED Walls2509@aol.com Portland TN 
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 Fredrick Williams FERDNNAN@aol.com Alexandria VA 
 Katie Wilson  Lincoln CA 
 Bruce Worrell worrelljr@aol.com Poquoson VA 
 Larry Worsham TresX@aol.com Turrialba Costa Rica 
 Alan Yarbrough a.ryarbro@verizon.net Lompoc CA 
 Keith Young  Moneta VA 
  
Picture: Formation of four F-106 over Lake Tahoe circa '63-64 
from the archives of Gerald W. Landry (456th Pneudraulic Shop '63-'65) 
If anyone knows who has the negatives of this picture, please notify Pat Perry at 
popperry@hotmail.com  
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